
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-052792 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095446912 

OCN: an017921 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

SEAN V. FYE  )  

1011 Concord Circle ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Independence, MO 64056 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 07/17/1997 )  

Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree - Victim Is Less Than 12 Years 

Old (566.060-003Y20131199.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, 

committed the felony of sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under 

Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, 

in that on or about July 23, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant 

for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendnat knowingly had 

deviate sexual intercourse with ., a child less than twelve years of age who was incapable 

of consent because of youth and was manifestly unable and known by defendant to be unable 

to make a reasonable judgment as to the nature or harmfulness of the deviate sexual 

intercourse, by touching the defendnat's hand to .'s genitals. 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense is required to be sentenced to 

life imprisonment without eligibility for probation and parole until the defendant has served 

thirty years. 

  

  

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 

court may find the existence of probable cause. 



State vs. Sean V. Fye   

 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Kelly Collins 

  Kelly Collins (#68006) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 W. Lexington  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-3288 

  kmcollins@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.    

  

  

4.  DET Emily Knox, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050   

5.  DET Brice Minter, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050   

6.  PO Sean Warren, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050   

 



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT 

 

Date:  7/25/2018      Report #:  2018-52792 

 
I, E. Knox, a Detective with the Independence, Missouri, Police Department, knowing that false 

statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

 

1. I have probable cause to believe that on 7/23/2018, at 2100 hours, Sean V. Fye, (Race- 

White, Sex- Male, DOB- 07-17-1997, Address-17006 E. Dover Lane, Independence, Missouri, 

, committed one or more criminal offenses in Jackson County, Missouri. 

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows: 

On 07-24-18 at 1041 hours, Officer Warren was dispatched to 1404 N. Holder, Independence, 

Missouri on a reported sex offense that had occurred at 1011 Concord Circle, Independence, 

Jackson County, Missouri.  Dispatch advised the calling party was a social worker, Jessica 

Calvert, with Children’s Mercy Hospital and she had reported a one year old child had received 

tears in her vagina and was seen at Children’s Mercy Hospital last night. 

 

Officer Warren made contact at the residence with .   informed him that the 

incident involved her  and her , the victim, (DOB 

06-17-17).   

 

Officer Warren spoke with ., who stated she was at her boyfriend, the Defendant, Sean Fye’s 

house, located at 1011 Concord Circle with the Victim.  She stated around 2100 hours, while 

changing s diaper she noticed  bleeding from her vaginal area and had to use a baby 

wipe to stop the area from bleeding.  She stated she could not see an injury and it appeared that 

the bleeding was coming from inside the vagina.  She called for transportation to Children’s 

Mercy Hospital.  stated after an examination she was told that the Victim had a tear to her 

Hymen tissue.   

 

On 07-25-18, Detective Knox spoke with Jessica Calvert, the social worker from Children’s 

Mercy Hospital.  Jessica stated the victim had “blunt force penetrating injury of the hymen and 

an acute laceration of the hymen”.  Jessica stated the Defendant, Sean Fye/Frye was present at 

the hospital and stated while he was changing the Victim’s diaper around 2145 hours, the Victim 

was squirming and he may have “clipped” the Victim’s vagina with his fingernail causing the 

injury.  Jessica stated the Victim’s injury was at the five o’clock position and she had bloody 

mucus on her right interior of her buttock and dried blood during the exam which meant the 

injury was fairly recent. 

 

Detective Knox issued a persons of interest card for Sean Fye on 07-25-18.  Officer Youtsey 

arrested Sean Fye on 07-25-18.   

 

Detective Knox and Detective Minter interviewed Sean Fye after advising him of his Miranda 

Rights.  Sean advised while changing the Victim’s diaper he inserted his right index and middle 

fingers into her vagina and hooked his fingers once they were inserted all the way to his 

knuckles.  He stated he inserted the fingers out of curiosity but had a semi erection after he 



removed his fingers.  He originally made a statement saying he was using a wipe to clean the 

feces out of the Victim’s vagina but later recanted and stated he did not use a wipe when he 

inserted his fingers. 

 

 

 

Detective E. Knox #1248        /s/ E. Knox  

__________________________________ ____________________________________ 

Print Name     Signature 

 

 

 

THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE: 

 

 

 

__________________________________ ____________________________________ 

Date      Judge 

 




